

## INVITATION FOR BIDS

The City of Harvey will receive Bids for the **DECO IKE Roadway Improvement Program** under IKE Public Infrastructure Program Grant 08-354059 until 11:00 A.M. on the 23rd day of May, 2013, at the Clerk's office, City of Harvey, 15320 Broadway, Harvey, IL 60426, at which time and place all bids will be publicly opened and read aloud.

Contract Documents, including Drawings and Technical Specifications, are on file at the office of Robinson Engineering Ltd. at 17000 South Park Avenue, South Holland, IL 60473.

Copies of the Contract Documents may be obtained from Robinson Engineering Ltd. upon payment of \$50.00 for each set of documents so obtained. The contract documents will be issued until 4:30 P.M. on the 22nd day of May, 2013. No refund will be made for documents received from the Engineer.

A certified check or bank draft, payable to the order of the City of Harvey, negotiable U.S. Government bonds (at par value) or a satisfactory Bid Bond executed by the Bidder and an acceptable surety in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the total Bid shall be submitted with each Bid.

A performance bond in a sum equal to 100% of the bid amount, with sureties to be approved by the Mayor and City Council, for the faithful performance of the contract must be furnished by the successful bidder. All bids or proposals shall contain an offer to furnish bond upon acceptance of such bid or proposal.

Prequalifications will be required to be submitted to the engineer by all potential bidders. If in the opinion of the engineer and the Mayor and City Council, an applicant would not be able to serve the best interest of the City of Harvey, a proposal will not be issued to the applicant.

Attention is called to the fact that not less than the minimum salaries and wages as set forth in the Contract Documents must be paid on this project, and that the Contractor must ensure that employees and applicants for employment are not discriminated against because of their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The contractor will be required to pay not less than the prevailing wage rates on this project as established by the United States Department of Labor. The contractor shall also comply with all applicable Federal, State and local regulations.

The right is reserved to reject any or all proposals, to waive technicalities, to postpone the bid opening, or to advertise for new proposals, if in the judgment of the Mayor and City Council their best interests will be promoted thereby.